

No. 19-1458

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHREX, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.; ARTHROCARE CORP.;
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY FOR PETITIONER

ANTHONY P. CHO
DAVID J. GASKEY
JESSICA E. FLEETHAM
DAVID L. ATALLAH
CARLSON, GASKEY & OLDS, P.C.
400 West Maple Road, Suite 350
Birmingham, MI 48009
(248) 988-8360

CHARLES W. SABER
SALVATORE P. TAMBURIO
BLANK ROME LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 420-2200

JOHN W. SCHMIEDING
TREVOR ARNOLD
ARTHREX, INC.
1370 Creekside Blvd.
Naples, FL 34108
(239) 643-5553

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
JAMES A. BARTA
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

JORDAN A. RICE
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 450-6700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. All Parties Agree That the Court Should Grant Arthrex's Petition	2
II. Smith & Nephew's Merits Arguments Fail.....	3
III. Smith & Nephew Fails To Show Any Error on the Timeliness Ruling	6
IV. The Court Should Formulate a Common Set of Questions Presented.....	9
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Biomedical Patent Mgmt. Corp.</i> <i>v. Cal. Dep't of Health Servs.</i> , 505 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Cont'l Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 F.2d 1444 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	5
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	2
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 4
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	8, 9
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin.</i> <i>Prot. Bureau</i> :	
140 S. Ct. 427 (2019).....	10
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	2
<i>Wagoner Cnty. Rural Water Dist.</i> <i>No. 2 v. Grand River Dam Auth.</i> , 577 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, §2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	4
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
5 U.S.C. §3105.....	11
5 U.S.C. §4303(a)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(2)(A).....	7
35 U.S.C. § 3(b)(2)(C).....	6, 7
35 U.S.C. § 6(c).....	7
35 U.S.C. § 141	7
Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112-29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011)	4, 5
17 C.F.R. § 201.110.....	11
S. Ct. R. 15.2	2
 ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
Patent Trial & Appeal Board, Standard Operating Procedure 2 (10th rev. Sept. 20, 2018)	7
<i>St. Jude Med., LLC v. Snyders Heart Valve LLC</i> , No. IPR2018-00107, 2018 WL 2086454 (P.T.A.B. May 3, 2018)	7, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013)	4
